

No. 12-536

In the Supreme Court of the United States

SHAUN McCUTCHEON, ET AL., APPELLANTS

v.

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

*ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA*

BRIEF FOR THE APPELLEE

LISA J. STEVENSON
Deputy General Counsel
KEVIN DEELEY
ADAV NOTI
*Acting Associate General
Counsels*
CHARLES KITCHER
*Attorney
Federal Election Commission
Washington, D.C. 20463*

DONALD B. VERRILLI, JR.
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*
MALCOLM L. STEWART
Deputy Solicitor General
ERIC J. FEIGIN
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*
*Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinion below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Constitutional provisions, statutes, and regulations involved	2
Statement.....	2
Summary of argument	13
Argument.....	16
I. This Court should adhere to <i>Buckley</i> 's holding that aggregate contribution limits are not subject to strict scrutiny	17
A. The court in <i>Buckley</i> declined to apply strict scrutiny to contribution limits, including aggregate contribution limits	17
B. Appellants' arguments for applying strict scrutiny to aggregate contribution limits cannot be squared with <i>Buckley</i>	19
C. Appellants provide no sound reason to overrule <i>Buckley</i> 's longstanding distinction between contribution limits and expenditure limits	25
II. This Court should adhere to <i>Buckley</i> 's holding that aggregate contribution limits are constitutional.....	31
A. The court in <i>Buckley</i> upheld FECA's base and aggregate contribution limits as valid measures to help prevent actual and apparent corruption.....	31
B. FECA's current aggregate contribution limits serve the same important purposes as the aggregate contribution limit upheld in <i>Buckley</i>	34
C. <i>Buckley</i> forecloses appellants' challenge to the aggregate limits in the current version of FECA	43

IV

Table of Contents—Continued:	Page
1. The current version of FECA has not changed in any relevant way from the version considered in <i>Buckley</i>	43
2. Appellants’ challenges to FECA’s aggregate contribution limits cannot be reconciled with <i>Buckley</i>	49
Conclusion.....	57
Appendix — Constitutional, statutory and regulatory provisions.....	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Arizona Free Enter. Club’s Freedom Club PAC v. Bennett</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2806 (2011)	11, 24, 25, 34
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>California Med. Ass’n v. FEC</i> , 453 U.S. 182 (1981)	12, 48, 49
<i>Citizens Against Rent Control v. City of Berkeley</i> , 454 U.S. 290 (1981)	26
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	7, 25
<i>Crandon v. United States</i> , 494 U.S. 152 (1990)	28
<i>Davis v. FEC</i> , 554 U.S. 724 (2008)	24, 35
<i>Dickerson v. United States</i> , 530 U.S. 428 (2000).....	29
<i>FEC v. Beaumont</i> , 539 U.S. 146 (2003)	17, 25, 30
<i>FEC v. Colorado Republican Fed. Campaign Comm.</i> , 533 U.S. 431 (2001).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>FEC v. Democratic Senatorial Campaign Comm.</i> , 454 U.S. 27 (1981)	39
<i>FEC v. Massachusetts Citizens for Life, Inc.</i> , 479 U.S. 238 (1986)	25, 30
<i>FEC v. National Conservative Political Action Comm.</i> , 470 U.S. 480 (1985).....	26

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>FEC v. National Right to Work Comm.</i> , 459 U.S. 197 (1982)	27, 30
<i>FEC v. Wisconsin Right to Life, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 449 (2007)	52
<i>Hubbard v. United States</i> , 514 U.S. 695 (1995).....	29, 30
<i>McConnell v. FEC</i> :	
540 U.S. 93 (2003), overruled in part by <i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010)	<i>passim</i>
251 F. Supp. 2d 176 (D.D.C.), aff'd in part, rev'd in part, 540 U.S. 93 (2003)	8
<i>Nixon v. Shrink Mo. Gov't PAC</i> , 528 U.S. 377 (2000)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Randall v. Sorrell</i> , 548 U.S. 230 (2006)	13, 26, 29, 31, 35
<i>SpeechNow.org v. FEC</i> , 599 F.3d 686 (D.C. Cir.), cert. denied, 131 S. Ct. 553 (2010)	21, 22
<i>Tashjian v. Republican Party of Conn.</i> , 479 U.S. 208 (1986)	25
<i>United States v. Sun-Diamond Growers</i> , 526 U.S. 398 (1999)	28
Constitution, statutes, regulations and rule:	
U.S. Const. Amend. I	<i>passim</i>
Act of July 19, 1940, ch. 640, § 4, 54 Stat. 770	2
Bipartisan Campaign Reform Act of 2002, Pub. L. No. 107-155, 116 Stat. 81.....	8
§ 102, 116 Stat. 86-87	8
§ 307, 116 Stat. 102-103	8
§ 401, 116 Stat. 112.....	56
§ 403(a), 116 Stat. 113-114.....	11
Federal Election Campaign Act of 1971, Pub. L. No. 92-225, 86 Stat. 3	3

VI

Statutes, regulations and rule—Continued:	Page
2 U.S.C. 431(8)(B)(i).....	22
2 U.S.C. 431(11).....	35
2 U.S.C. 431(17).....	22
2 U.S.C. 432(e)(3)(B).....	38
2 U.S.C. 439a.....	29
2 U.S.C. 439a(a)(4).....	15, 23, 39
2 U.S.C. 441a(a)(1)(A).....	9, 15, 35, 37, 38, 48
2 U.S.C. 441a(a)(1)(B).....	9, 15, 23, 36, 37, 48
2 U.S.C. 441a(a)(1)(C).....	9, 15, 35, 37, 48
2 U.S.C. 441a(a)(1)(D).....	9, 15, 23, 36, 37, 48
2 U.S.C. 441a(a)(2)(A).....	15, 23, 35, 37, 48
2 U.S.C. 441a(a)(2)(B).....	36
2 U.S.C. 441a(a)(2)(C).....	36
2 U.S.C. 441a(a)(3)(A).....	9
2 U.S.C. 441a(a)(3)(B).....	9, 10
2 U.S.C. 441a(a)(4).....	15, 23, 37, 39, 49
2 U.S.C. 441a(a)(5).....	46
2 U.S.C. 441a(a)(7)(B)(i).....	38
2 U.S.C. 441a(a)(8).....	44
2 U.S.C. 441a(c)(1).....	9
2 U.S.C. 441a(d)(3).....	38
2 U.S.C. 454 note.....	56
Federal Election Campaign Act Amendments of 1974, Pub. L. No. 93-443, § 101(a), 88 Stat. 1263.....	4, 5, 6
Federal Election Campaign Act Amendments of 1976, Pub. L. No. 94-283, § 112, 90 Stat. 487.....	6
18 U.S.C. 201(b)(1).....	41
18 U.S.C. 608(b)(6).....	44

VII

Regulations—Continued:	Page
5 C.F.R.:	
Section 2653.202(a)(2).....	28
Section 2635.203(f)(2)	42
11 C.F.R.:	
Section 100.2	9
Section 100.5(g)	46
Section 102.6(b)-(c).....	37
Section 102.17	37
Section 110.3(b)(3).....	37
Section 110.6(c)(2)	45
Section 113.2(c).....	39
Senate R. 35(b)(2)(A)	42
 Miscellaneous:	
David W. Adamany & George E. Agree, <i>Political Money: A Strategy for Campaign Financing in America</i> (1975).....	3, 5
Herbert E. Alexander, <i>Financing Politics: Money, Elections and Political Reform</i> (1976).....	3, 5
American Legacy PAC, <i>Who We Support</i> , http://www.americanlegacypac.org/who-we-support (last visited July 17, 2013)	36
Kevin Bogardus, <i>Lobbyists Fear Shakedown If Supreme Court Lifts Campaign Contributions Cap</i> , The Hill, Feb. 26, 2013, http://thehill.com/business-a-lobbying/284817-lobbyists-fear-shakedown-if-court-lifts-campaign-cap#ixzz2M23oRhX0	42
Conciliation Agreement, <i>In re DSCC</i> (Aug. 21, 1995)	44
86 Cong. Rec. 2720 (1940).....	2
117 Cong. Rec. (1971):	
p. 28,811	4

VIII

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
p. 29,306	4
p. 43,410	4
122 Cong. Rec. 12,199 (May 3, 1976)	6
147 Cong. Rec. 4634 (Mar. 27, 2001)	9
148 Cong. Rec. 3615 (Mar. 20, 2002)	8
Democratic Cong. Campaign Comm., <i>Red To Blue</i> 2012, http://www.dccc.org/pages/redtoblue (last visited July 17, 2013)	46
Democratic Party of N.M., <i>Report of Receipts and</i> <i>Disbursements</i> , Apr. 8, 2013, http://images.nictusa. com/pdf/488/13961253488/13961253488.pdf	45
Dep't of Justice, <i>Former Lobbyist Jack Abramoff</i> <i>Pleads Guilty to Charges Involving Corruption,</i> <i>Fraud Conspiracy, and Tax Evasion</i> (Jan. 3, 2006), http://www.justice.gov/opa/pr/2006/January/ 06_crm_002.html	54
FEC:	
2011-2012 Election Cycle: <i>Total Disbursements</i> <i>by Entity Type</i> , http://www.fec.gov/law/ 2012TDbyEntity.shtml (last visited July 17, 2013)	29
2012 Leadership PACs and Sponsors, http://www.fec.gov/data/Leadership.do? format=html&election_yr=2012 (last visited July 17, 2013)	39
<i>Committees And Candidates Supported/</i> <i>Opposed: Conservative Action Fund</i> , http://query.nictusa.com/cgi-bin/com_ supopp/C00496505 (last visited July 17, 2013)	22
<i>Detailed Files About Candidates, Parties and</i> <i>Other Committees</i> , http://www.fec.gov/ finance/disclosure/ftpdet.shtml (last visited July 17, 2013)	38

IX

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
<i>Disclosure Data Catalog</i> , http://www.fec.gov/data/DataCatalog.do?cf=downloadable (last visited July 17, 2013).....	38
<i>PAC Count—1974 to Present</i> , Jan. 2013, http://www.fec.gov/press/summaries/2011/2011paccount.shtml	36
<i>Transaction Query By Individual Contributor</i> , http://www.fec.gov/finance/disclosure/norindsea.shtml (last visited July 17, 2013).....	22
76 Fed. Reg. 8369-8370 (Feb. 14, 2011)	10
<i>Final Report of the Select Committee on Presidential Campaign Activities</i> , S. Rep. No. 981, 93d Cong., 2d Sess. (1974)	4, 5, 40
<i>Fletcher’s Opinion on the Application of Hatch Act</i> , N.Y. Times, Aug. 4, 1940	3
James V. Grimaldi & Susan Schmidt, <i>Lawmaker From Ohio Subpoenaed In Abramoff Case</i> , Washington Post, Nov. 5, 2005	54
Letter from Jin Lee, Attorney, FEC, to Mark Elias and Jonathan Berkon, Perkins Coie LLP (Nov. 19, 2012), http://eqs.sdrdc.com/eqsdocsMUR/13044330348.pdf	45
James C. McKinley, Jr., <i>DeLay Convicted In Donation Case by a Texas Jury</i> , N.Y. Times, Nov. 25, 2010.....	54
Missouri Democratic State Comm., <i>Report of Receipts and Disbursements</i> , May 13, 2013, http://images.nictusa.com/pdf/727/13962195727/13962195727.pdf	46
Robert E. Mutch, <i>Campaigns, Congress, and Courts: The Making of Federal Campaign Finance Law</i> (1988)	3

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
National Conference of State Legislatures, <i>Contribution Limits: An Overview</i> , http://www.ncsl.org/legislatures-elections/elections/campaign-contribution-limits-overview.aspx (last visited July 17, 2013).....	30
Louise Overacker, <i>Presidential Campaign Funds</i> (1978)	3
<i>Price Index Adjustments for Contribution and Expenditure Limitations and Lobbyist Bundling Disclosure Threshold</i> , 78 Fed. Reg. (Feb. 6, 2013):	
p. 8530	9
pp. 8531-8532.....	38
p. 8532	9, 10, 35, 36, 37, 48
Richard Reeves, <i>President Nixon: Alone in the White House</i> (2001)	5
S. Rep. No. 167, 105th Cong., 2d Sess. (1998).....	7
Steve Schultze & Richard P. Jones, <i>Chvala Charged With Extortion</i> , Milwaukee J. Sentinel, Oct. 18, 2002.....	54
U.S. House of Representatives, Committee on Appropriations, <i>Full Committee Members</i> , http://appropriations.house.gov/about/members/ (last visited July 17, 2013)	43
Steven Walters & Patrick Marley, <i>Chvala Pleads Guilty To Two Felonies</i> , Milwaukee J. Sentinel, Oct. 16, 2005.....	53
Jodi Wilgoren, <i>Leader Charged With Extortion and Misconduct</i> , N.Y. Times, Oct. 18, 2002	54
Young Americans for Liberty, YAL PAC, http://www.yaliberty.org/pac (last visited July 17, 2013).....	36
